

FORM PTO-1595

Т

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE

(Rev. 6-93) Patent and Trademark office OMB No. 0651-0011 (exp. 4/94) 101614894 I the attached original documents or copy thereof. To the Honorable Commission Name of conveying party(ies): 2. Name and address of receiving party(ies): DF ENTERPRISES, INC. CONOPCO, INC. and UNILEVER, PLC 1. Name: J.J.01 Internal 300 Delaware Avenue FEB 0 2 2001 Address: Wilmington, Delaware 19801 Name: Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? ☐ Yes Nature of conveyance: Internal 02-02-2001 Address: l.S. Patent & TMOfc/TM Mail Ropt. Dt. #40 ☑ Assignment □ Merger □ Change of Name ☐ Security Agreement Name: □ Other Internal January 23, 2001 Address: Execution Date: Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? 4. Application number(s) or patent number(s): If this document is being filed together with a new application, the execution date of the application is: B. Patent No.(s): A. Patent Application No.(s): D336036 D371744 D335086 D371743 Additional numbers attached? ☐ Yes ☑ No 5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence 6. Total number of applications and patents involved: concerning document should be mailed: 7: Total fee (37 CFR 3.41) \$ 160.00 ABELMAN, FRAYNE & SCHWAB ☑ Enclosed ☐ Authorized to be charged to deposit account Attorneys at Law 150 East 42nd Street New York, New York 10017 Deposit account number: (212) 949-9022 (Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account) DO NOT USE THIS SPACE 9. Statement and signature. To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original

Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments and document:

Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet information to: Commissioner of Patents & Trademarks, Box Assignments

02/14/2001 GTON11 01 FC:581

00000202 0336036

PATENT

REEL: 011506 FRAME: 0214

THIS ASSIGNMENT is made the 33rd day of January, 2001.

BETWEEN:

- (1) Conopco, Inc., a New York corporation, Unilever, N.V., a Netherlands corporation, and Unilever, PLC, a Great Britain corporation, with a place of business at 390 Park Avenue, New York 10022 (collectively "Assignor"); and
- (2) DF Enterprises, Inc. a Delaware corporation and affiliate of French Fragrances, Inc., with a place of business at 300 Delaware Avenue, Wilmington, Delaware 19801 ("Assignee").

WHEREAS:

- (A) The Assignee wishes the Assignor to assign any interest it may have in the patents and patent applications (the "Patent Applications") details of which are set out in the Schedule attached hereto (collectively, the "Patents") to the Assignee.
- (B) The Assignor has agreed to assign any interest it may have in the Patents to the Assignee.

NOW IT IS HEREBY AGREED AS FOLLOWS:

1. ASSIGNMENT

Pursuant to the Purchase Agreement dated October 30, 2000 by and between Conopco, Inc. and French Fragrances, Inc., as amended (the "Purchase Agreement"), the Assignor hereby assigns to the Assignee for the consideration of \$1.00, the legal sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, all its right, title and interest in, to and under the Patents, including all rights, privileges and advantages attaching thereto, including, without limitation, the right to take proceedings and recover damages and obtain all other remedies in respect of past infringements thereof, to hold unto the Assignee absolutely for the full term of the Patents and to the intent that the Assignee shall be absolutely entitled to any patent granted on the Patent Applications for the full term of such patents. Assignee hereby assumes and releases Assignor from any and all obligations related to the Patents and Patent Applications.

2. FURTHER ASSURANCE

The Assignor further covenants that at the request and expense of the Assignee it will at all times hereafter execute all such documents and other instruments and take further actions as may reasonably be required or desirable both to secure the vesting in the Assignee of all rights assigned to the Assignee hereunder or otherwise to give full effect to this Assignment.

3. GENERAL

Sections 12.3 and 12.11 of the Purchase Agreement are hereby incorporated by reference.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF this Assignment has been executed by or on behalf of the parties hereto on the date first above written.

1

PATENT REEL: 011506 FRAME: 0215 Conopico Inc.
(the "Assignor")

Unilever NV
(the "Assignor")

Date

Unilever PLC
(the "Assignor")

DF Enterprises, Inc. (the "Assignee")

Date

MLH/sm

2

Case	Country	Filing Date	Appln. No.	Granted	Patent No.
DM0364	Benelux	12 July 1991	DM/020129	23 Oct 1991	DM/020129
	Canada	25 Sep 1991	25-09-91-3		
	Switzerland	12 July 1991	DM/020129	23 Oct 1991	DM/020129
	Germany	12 July 1991	DM/020129	23 Oct 1991	DM/020129
	Denmark	16 Oct 1991	1072/91	03 Sep 1992	831/92
	Spain	16 Oct 1991	126052	26 May 1992	126052
	France	12 July 1991	DM/020129	23 Oct 1991	DM/020129
	Great Britain	11 Oct 1991	2018229	21 Oct 1992	2018229
	Great Britain	11 Oct 1991	2018230	21 Oct 1992	2018230
	Int'l Dep.	12 July 1991	DM/020129	23 Oct 1991	DM/020129
	Italy	12 July 1991	DM/020129	23 Oct 1991	DM/020129
	New Zealand	29 Oct 1991	24140	26 Mar 1992	24140
	New Zealand	14 Oct 1991	24117	26 Mar 1992	24117
	Sweden	15 Oct 1991	912052	09 Dec 1992	52863
	Sweden	15 Oct 1991	921629	09 Dec 1992	52864
	U.S.	16 Apr 1991	686201	01 June 1993	D336036
	South Africa	16 Oct 1991	91/0878	23 Dec 1991	91/0878
DM0365	Canada	25 Sep 1991	25-09-91-4	26 May 1992	70714
	Switzerland	12 July 1991	DM/020129	12 July 1991	DM/020129
	Denmark	16 Oct 1991	1071/91	03 Sep 1992	830/92
	Spain	16 Oct 1991	126051	26 May 1992	126051
	Great Britain	11 Oct 1991	2018232	11 Nov 1992	2018232
	Great Britain	11 Oct 1991	2018231	11 Nov 1992	2018231
	Int'l Dep.	12 July 1991	DM/020129	12 July 1991	DM/020129
	Italy	12 July 1991	DM/020129	12 July 1991	DM/020129
	New Zealand	14 Oct 1991	24118	26 Mar 1992	24118
	New Zealand	29 Oct 1991	24141	26 Mar 1992	24141
	Sweden	15 Oct 1991	921630	09 Dec 1992	52862
	Sweden	16 Oct 1991	912051	09 Dec 1992	52861
	U.S.	16 Apr 1991	686578	27 Apr 1993	D335086
	South Africa	16 Oct 1991	91/0879	30 Dec 1991	91/0879
DM0685	U.S.	19 July 1995	29/041614	16 July 1996	D371744
DM0686	U.S.	19 July 1995	29/041613	16 July 1996	D371743

RECORDED: 02/02/2001

PATENT REEL: 011506 FRAME: 0217